

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIZENS FOR A PRO-LIFE SOCIETY,  
INC., RED ROSE RESCUE, LAURA GIES,  
LAUREN HANDY, CLARA MCDONALD  
(AKA “STEPHANIE BERRY”), MONICA  
MILLER, CHRISTOPHER MOSCINSKI,  
JAY SMITH (AKA “JUANITO  
PICHARDO”), and AUDREY WHIPPLE,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-00893-CAB

Hon. Christopher A. Boyko

---

**DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER MOSCINSKI’S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATED TO FR. FIDELIS .....	3
FREEDOM OF ACCESS TO CLINIC ENTRANCES ACT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Relief under FACE against Fr. Fidelis.....	6
II. The Application of FACE in this Case Violates the Tenth Amendment and Principles of Federalism.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 5
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Bio- Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	13
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	2

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....9

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....8, 9, 10

*Norton v. Ashcroft*,  
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....7, 14

*Okla. v. Castro-Huerta*,  
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....7

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....13

*Prod. Sols. Int’l, Inc. v. Aldez Containers, LLC*,  
46 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2022) .....3

*Scheid v. Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc.*,  
859 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1988) .....1

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....10

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....8

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....13

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....8, 13

*Va. v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....9

*Watts v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....9

*Wis. v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. X.....14

**Statutes / Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 248..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....2

**Other**

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-259, § 2, 108 Stat. 694 (1994).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-306 (1993), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 699.....7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-488 (1994), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 724.....7

<https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/defendant-charged-blocking-access-planned-parenthood-health-center-long-island> .....2
